LAWS OF THE FIFTY-FIFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY Сн. 90]

# CHAPTER 88

### CROP IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION

H. F. 157

AN ACT to amend section one hundred fifty-nine point ten (159.10), Code 1950, relating to the Iowa Year Book of Agriculture, and section one hundred seventy-three point two (178.2), Code 1950, relating to the state fair board.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section one hundred fifty-nine point ten (159.10), Code 1 1950, is amended by striking from line three (3) of subsection two (2) the words, "corn and small grain growers" and inserting in lieu 2 3 4 thereof the words, "crop improvement"
- 1 SEC. 2. Section one hundred seventy-three point two (173.2), subsection eight (8), Code 1950, is hereby amended by striking from lines two (2) and three (3) the words, "corn and small grain growers" and 2 3 inserting in lieu thereof the words, "crop improvement". 4

Approved March 19, 1953.

# CHAPTER 89

#### AGRICULTURAL DEPARTMENT PRINTING

#### S. F. 167

AN ACT to amend section one hundred fifty-nine point fifteen (159.15), Code 1950, to eliminate duplication of printing.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section one hundred fifty-nine point fifteen (159.15), 1
- 2
- Code 1950, is hereby amended by inserting after the comma (,) in line eight (8) thereof the following: "not otherwise available in 3 4
- printed form,".

Approved April 17, 1953.

## CHAPTER 90

#### FOREST RESERVATIONS

#### S. F. 161

AN ACT to amend section one hundred sixty-one point three (161.3), section one hundred sixty-one point five (161.5) and section one hundred sixty-one point six (161.6), Code 1950, relative to forest reservations.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section one hundred sixty-one point three (161.3), Code 1
- 2 1950, is hereby amended by striking the comma (.) after the word
- "grove" in line nine (9) thereof and adding "or an area to be planted 3
- to trees." between the words "grove" and "the" in said line; and fur-4